

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary August 25th, 2020 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session via Zoom. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Chuck Clawson, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

Ordinance Passed

- O-20-44 Ordinance approving a change of private license club permit within the City of Conway. *Vote 8-0* O-20-45 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds received in the amount of \$1,440 from Auto Owner's Insurance for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-20-46 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds received in the amount of \$8,280.50 from Car-son Construction for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-20-47 Ordinance amending the submittal requirements for excavation plan review and design standards for excavation. *Vote 8-0*
- O-20-48 Ordinance rezoning property located at 2802 College Avenue from R-1 to O-1. Vote 8-0

Resolutions Passed:

- R-20-66 Resolution approving annual pavement marking bids awarded to AF&G LLC and Contractors Specialty Service Company for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- R-20-67 Resolution approving a proposal from Temple in the amount of \$478,677to provide adaptive signal control technology for Oak Street for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*

Other Actions:

Approved	August 11 th , 2020 City Council minutes. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
Approved	Monthly Financial Report ending July 31 st , 2020. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
Approved	Nominations to the Civil Service Commission as follows, Mike Mason, Valerie Green, Lindsey Paxton, Laz Castillo, & Matthew Jackson. Vote 8-0
Approved	Conditional use permit to allow a tattoo parlor in C-2 zone at 2585 North Donaghey Avenue. Vote 8-0

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, September 8th, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic; the meeting will be held on the City of Conway Facebook Live & YouTube channel . It will also be broadcast on Conway Corporation Channel 5. If you have any questions or comments, please email <u>felicia.rogers@conwayarkansas.gov</u>